
 
 

 
 

GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL  
 

THURSDAY 6 JULY 2006 
7.30 PM  

 
PANEL AGENDA (ADVISORY) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1&2    
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Joyce Nickolay 

 
Councillors: 

 
John Anderson 
Don Billson 
Mrs Myra Michael 
Mrs Anjana Patel 
Stanley Sheinwald 
 

Ms Nana Asante 
Asad Omar 
Mrs Rekha Shah 
Mrs Sasi Suresh 
 

(none) 
 

 
  Adviser: 

 
Deven Pillay, Chief Executive, Mencap 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Ashok Kulkarni 
2. Marilyn Ashton 
3. Julia Merison 
4. Narinder Singh Mudhar 
5. Jeremy Zeid 
6. Susan Hall 
 

1. Nizam Ismail 
2. David Gawn 
3. Thaya Idaikkadar 
4. Dhirajlal Lavingia 
 

(none) 
 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 

Legal Services Department 
 
Contact:  Kevin Unwin, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1265    E-mail:  kevin.unwin@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING.  
IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL  
 
THURSDAY 6 JULY 2006 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Appointment of Chair:    
 To note the appointment of Councillor Joyce Nickolay at the Cabinet meeting 

on 8 June 2006 under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative 
Forum Procedure Rule 5.1 as Chair of the Grants Advisory Panel for the 
Municipal Year 2006/2007. 
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

4. Appointment of Vice-Chair:    
 To consider the appointment of a Vice-Chair to the Panel for the Municipal 

Year 2006/2007.  
 

5. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

6. Minutes:    
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2006, having been 

circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 



 

 

7. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 
(Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

8. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure 
Rule 13 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

9. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Advisory Panel and 

Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 
[Note:  The Panel’s policy (Minute 60: 28 July 2003) in principle is not to 
receive deputations relating to individual grant applications]. 
 

10. Terms of Reference:  (Pages 1 - 2) Enc. 
 To note the Terms of Refererence of the Grants Advisory Panel. 

 
11. Voluntary Sector Advisor Report:  (Pages 3 - 6) Enc. 
 Deven Pillay, Chief Executive Harrow Mencap and Advisor to the Panel, will 

be in attendance for this item. 
 

12. The Grants Function:  (Pages 7 - 44) Enc. 
 Report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy. 

 
13. Grant Funding 2006/07 - Deferred Grants:  (Pages 45 - 48) Enc. 
 Report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy. 

 
14. Grant Funding 2006/07- Reserved Grants:  (Pages 49 - 52) Enc. 
 Report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy. 

 
15. Edward Harvist Trust Charity - Reserved Grants:  (Pages 53 - 58) Enc. 
 Report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy. 

 
16. Community Lettings:  (Pages 59 - 66) Enc. 
 Report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy. 

 
17. Community Premises:  (Pages 67 - 78) Enc. 
 Report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy 

 
18. Association of London Governments' Future Commissioning Priorities:  

(Pages 79 - 92) 
Enc. 

 Report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy. 
 

  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of Harrow  May 2006 
Allocation of Responsibilities 

3 - 1 

GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL 
 
1. To consider proposals and to make recommendations in respect of: 
 

(a). The review and co-ordination of grant applications ensuring that they 
meet overall Council criteria and that conflicting applications are 
avoided; 

 
(b) Criteria for the granting of discretionary rate relief to non-profit making 

organisations; 
 
(c) Applications for loan guarantees to be provided by the Authority, 

applying the Council’s corporate policy guidelines on making such 
loans; 

 
(a) Responsibility for the allocation of accommodation within the 

Community Premises; 
 

(e) The levels of outstanding loan guarantees. 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 1 to 2

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank
[...]
 to clarify or resolve a number of points with the newly 
appointed Grants Panel. 

 
2. This report covers: 
 

•  Conduct of meetings 
•  Eligibility for grants 
•  Use of Premises and Facilities 
•  Allocation of the grants budget for 2007-08 
•  The application process and timetable 
•  Officer Reports on applications 
•  Review/appeals process 
•  3 year funding 
•  Management and monitoring of SLAs 
•  The role of strategic or umbrella groups in future 
•  The role of the grants team in future 
•  Edward Harvist Trust 

 
3. The questions for the panel are summarised at the end of each section. 
 
Conduct of meetings 
 
4. Grants Panel meetings often have large agendas and attract considerable public interest.  

Therefore it is important that the management of the meetings goes smoothly. 
 
Distribution of Papers 
 
5. Officers will ensure that papers are distributed to all members of the panel in advance of 

the meeting and will support the Panel in its work. 
 
Officer Attendance 
 
6. The officers in attendance will normally be: 
 

Kevin Unwin – Committee services 
Legal Services Representative (as required) 

8



Myfanwy Barrett – Director responsible for grants 
Chander Vasdev – Service manager responsible for grants 
Parveen Vasdev – Grants Officer (will attend when individual grant applications are 
considered) 
Charlotte Clark – Grants Officer (will attend when individual grant applications are 
considered) 

 
Declarations of Interest 
 
7. Given that many members have extensive links with the voluntary sector, declarations of 

interest can take some time.  It is therefore recommended that declarations of interest 
should be made in writing in advance and tabled at the meeting.  This does not of course 
preclude members from adding items verbally at the meeting. 

 
Deputations 
 
8. In the past the Grants Panel has tended not to accept deputations.  All applications for 

funding that are put before the panel include a detailed report.  Allowing
[...]
Grant Advisory Panel and 

should formally transfer to Cabinet in due course. The Service Level Agreement is 
monitored by the Sports and Culture Team in the Learning and Community Development 
Directorate and there are regular reports to cabinet on the organisation’s position. 

 
31. Members will be aware that the final budget for 2007-08 will not be agreed until the Council 

meeting in February.  Nevertheless the provisional allocation will aid planning. 
 
32. For strategic groups, it is important that despite the implied ongoing commitment, 

performance is monitored and value for money is continually assessed. 
 
 
 
Questions for the Grants Panel 
 

•  Does the Panel agree the provisional allocation of the budget for 2007-08? 
•  Does the Panel agree that responsibility for ACH should transfer to 

Cabinet.  
 
 
 
 

12



The application process and timetable 
 
33. The application process can be perceived as quite complex by voluntary groups.  

Therefore we have reviewed and streamlined the application form.  The proposed new 
form is attached at Appendix 4.  Part 1 covers the grant conditions and Part 2 covers the 
project or activity. 

 
34. The draft timetable for 2007-08 applications is attached at Appendix 5. 
 
35. The communications strategy is attached at Appendix 6. 
 
36. In the past there has been some discussion about whether one group can apply for and 

receive more than one grant if they are for different projects.  In some cases there may be 
economies of scale. 

 
37. Last year there was considerable confusion around late applications.  It is recommended 

that late applications should not be considered in future. 
 

Those groups who have received the Grant application will be given four reminders (2 
written & 2 by telephone) in the two weeks prior to the closing date. 

 
 
Questions for the Grants Panel 
 

•  Does the Panel approve the new application form? 
 
•  Does the Panel agree the timetable for 2007-08 applications? 

 
• 
[...]
 David Ashton 
Key Decision: No 
Status: Part 1 
 
Section 1: Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the reserved grants to Voluntary Organisations from the last 
meeting on 8th March 2006.  
 
Decision Required 
 
Members are requested to consider the reserved grant applications outlined in this report and 
approve the recommendations.  
 
 
Reason for report 
 
To finalise the allocation of funding to voluntary organisations in 2006/07. 
 
Benefits 
 
The funding will enable the relevant organisations to continue delivering services to their 
members and users, thereby improving the quality of life for people in Harrow. 
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
The recommendations relating to the reserved grant applications from the 2006/07-budget 
amount to £13,885 which is already included in the total amount allocated by GAP on 8 
March 2006. 
 
Risks 
 
The organisations approved for funding may not deliver all the services they promised in their 
grant applications, or the quality of their services may not be of high enough standard.  
Officers will address these risks through vigorous monitoring and support to groups in order to 
improve their capacity. 

Agenda Item 14
Pages 49 to 52

49



 
 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
Should the recommendations be rejected it may affect the delivery and quality of the services 
outlined in their grant applications.   
 
Section 2: Report 
 
2.1 Brief History 
 
2.1.1 Grants Advisory Panel 23rd January 2006 – The Panel decided to reserve grants for the 

following organisations: 
 

•  Harrow Mencap - £7,455; 
•  Kala Anjali Arts Circle - £1,500. 
 

2.1.2 Cabinet 16th February 2006: Cabinet approved all the recommendations of the Grants 
Advisory Panel on Grants to Voluntary Organisations 2006/2007. 

 
2.1.3 Furthermore, Grants Advisory Panel 8th March 2006 – The Panel decided to reserve 

grants for the following organisations: 
 

•  Flash Musicals - £3,430; 
•  Kids Can Achieve - £1,500. 
 

2.1.2 Cabinet 16t
[...]
 new project by employing a Community Development 
Officer for 10 hours a week: £5,980; stationery/other office expenses: £240; 
Total: £6,220.  Reserves held: £2,010. 

 
 

Horn Community: Grant requested: £4,340 
 
The grant requested is to fund the following: 
Course tutor @ £20/hr x 96 hrs: £1,920; translation and material production: 
£900; publicity: £400; venue hire @£20/wk x 24 weeks; volunteers expenses: 
£240; public liability insurance: £400. 
The aim of the organisation is to help Somali parents take a more active and 
confident role in the education of their children.  Reserves held: £8,159. 
 
 
Ivanaaji Somali Disabled Association of Harrow and Hillingdon: Grant 

requested £5,000 
 
The organisation is currently in receipt of a grant of £1,000. 
The grant requested from the EHT is to fund the following: 
Computer, printer and fax: £1,400; volunteers’ expenses; £1,200; Insurance 
Liability; £180; stationary: £150. No reserves held. 
 

 
 

57



58

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting:   
 

Grants Advisory Panel 
 

Date: 
 

6th July 2006 

Subject: 
 

Community Lettings 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Director of Financial and Business Strategy 
 

Contact Officer: 
 

Chander Vasdev  
 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Business Development 

Key Decision: 
 

No 

Status: 
 

Part I 

 
 
Section 1: Summary 
 
 
Decision Required 
 
That the Grants Advisory Panel: 
 

1. Notes the difficulties that have been encountered with the community 
lettings system; 

2. Agrees to delay the transfer of community lettings into the main grants 
system for the time being; 

3. Agrees to revise the charging and payment policy for community lettings 
from 1 September 2006 to facilitate the transition to the grants system; 

4. Agrees to apply the criteria for grants to education lettings from 1 
September 2006 to facilitate the transition to the grants system. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 16
Pages 59 to 66

59



Reason for report 
 
To ensure a smooth trans
[...]
 simplified. 
 
2.1.11The current payments to schools for utilities and other costs vary greatly.  

It is proposed that a new streamlined set of costs be implemented from 1 
September 2006. 

 
2.1.12At the same time the concession given against the published hire charges 

for voluntary groups will be reduced from 85% to 70% on 1 September 
2006, to 60% on 1 April 2007, and 50% on 30 September 2008. 

 
2.1.13The additional revenue from the increased charges will be used to make 

additional payments to schools and other premises to ensure they can 
cover their costs. 

 
2.1.14To further aid the transition the grants criteria will be applied to 

concessionary lettings from 1 September 2006.  An exception will be 
made for groups who currently hire premises for religious activities.  
However, this will only be until 1 September 2008 to allow groups to make 
alternative arrangements but in the meantime they will be expected to 
meet the increases as detailed in 12 above. 

 
2.1.15Finally, the application process will be simplified so that when the transition 

is made organisations will use the normal grants process.  They will not 
have to specify use of particular premises or provide detailed hire charges, 
instead they will set out the nature of their activities. If a grant is approved 
the group can make its own arrangements for hire of premises. 

 
Preparation and applications  

 
2.1.16 Throughout the last couple of years there has been considerable 

consultation and communication – nevertheless there still appears to be 
confusion amongst voluntary groups about the changes. 

 
2.1.17Officers had a number of meetings to prepare a process for handling 

applications for lettings by schools as well as dealing with grant 
applications in respect of lettings. Officers also carried out a survey of 
Harrow schools to establish whether schools: 

 
a) Currently arrange their own bookings; 

63



 
b)  Charge their own rates; 

 
c) Would be prepared to opera
[...]
48. Urgent item - Review of Community Premises:   
Members received a report from the Director of Financial and Business Strategy 
in relation to a recommendation made by the Grants Advisory Panel at their 
meeting on 8 March 2006. 
 
A Member expressed concern that the officer report considered by the Grants 
Advisory Panel was not before Cabinet for consideration.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Communications, Partnership and Human Resources 
moved an amendment and it was  
 
RESOLVED:  (1) To note the submission and report made by the Chair of the 
Review of Community Premises; 
 
(2)  that further analysis and research of the issues raised in the reports and 
recommendations be undertaken; 
 
(3)  that technical feasibility studies and detailed analysis of financial implications 
be undertaken in order to prepare a business plan; 
 
(4)  that there be full consultation with members of the voluntary and community 
sector prior to the finalisation of  recommendations. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To take the Review forward. 
 
[Councillors D Ashton and C Mote wished to be recorded as having abstained 
from voting on this item as the officer report considered by the Grants Advisory 
Panel had not been available at the meeting]. 
 
 
 

70



C
:\m

od
er

ng
ov

\D
at

a\
Ag

en
da

Ite
m

D
oc

s\
9\

0\
4\

AI
00

03
04

09
\C

om
m

un
ity

Pr
em

is
es

G
AP

67
06

0.
do

c 

N
o.

 
R

ec
om

m
en

da
tio

n 
 

R
es

po
ns

ib
le

 
of

fic
er

 
Ac

tio
n 

pl
an

 
Ti

m
es

ca
le

 
R

es
ou

rc
e 

im
pl

ic
at

io
ns

 
 

 
D

ev
el

op
 C

om
m

un
ity

 S
pa

ce
 

 
 

 
 

1A
 

Se
t 

up
 

a 
C

om
m

un
ity

 
Tr

us
t 

to
 

m
an

ag
e 

an
d 

de
ve

lo
p 

pr
ov

is
io

n 
gu

id
ed

 
by

 
th

e 
O

-R
eg

en
 

M
od

el
 

in
 

W
al

th
am

 F
or

es
t a

nd
 th

e 
Se

lb
y 

Tr
us

t 
M

od
el

 
in

 
H

ar
in

ge
y.

 
 

D
ev

el
op

 
a 

H
ar

ro
w

 
M

od
el

 
w

hi
ch

 
w

ill 
ta

ke
 

ac
co

un
t 

of
 o

ur
 d

em
og

ra
ph

ic

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
CABINET  VOL. 3  GAP 1  
 
 
 
GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL  6 JULY 2006 

 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Joyce Nickolay 

   
Councillors: * John Anderson 

* Ms Nana Asante 
* Don Billson 
* Nizam Ismail (1) 
* Julia Merison (3) 
 

* Mrs Anjana Patel 
* Mrs Rekha Shah 
* Stanley Sheinwald 
* Mrs Sasi Suresh 
 

Adviser: * Deven Pillay, Chief Executive, Mencap 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) and (3) Denote category of Reserve Member 

 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
RECOMMENDATION 1 - Grants Funding 2006/07 - Deferred Grants   
 
The Panel received a report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy setting 
out applications for funding which had been deferred from the Panel’s last meeting on 8 
March 2006. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to the Portfolio Holder for Business Development): 
 
That the Academy of Punjabi Heritage be awarded no funds. 
 
[REASON:  To finalise the allocation of funding to voluntary organisations in 
2006/2007]. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 2 - Grant Funding 2006/07 - Reserved Grants   
 
The Panel received a report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy outlining 
reserved grants to Voluntary Organisations from the Panel’s last meeting on 8 March 
2006. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to the Portfolio Holder for Business Development) 
 
That the reserved amount of (1) £7,455 be released to Harrow Mencap; 
 
(2)  £1,500 be released to Kala Anjali Arts Circle 
 
(3)  £3,430 be released to Flash Musicals 
 
(4)  £1,500 be released to Kids Can Achieve. 
 
[REASON:  To finalise the allocation of funding to voluntary organisations in 
2006/2007.] 
 
(See also Minute 3). 
 
RECOMMENDATION 3 - Edward Harvist Trust Charity - Reserved Grants   
 
The Panel received a report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy detailing 
grant applications to the Edward Harvist Trust reserved from the Panel’s meeting of 8 
March 2006. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to the Portfolio Holder for Business Development) 
 
That (1) £2,000 be released to Flash Musicals; 
 
(2)  £3,000 be released to Harrow Bengalee Association; 
 
(3)  £2,170 be released to Horn Community; 
 
(4)  £1, 500 be released to Ivanaaji Somali Disabled Association. 
 
[REASON:  To enable the organisations listed above to utilise the reserved amount of 
£8,670.] 
 



 
 
 
GAP 2  VOL. 3 CABINET
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 4 - Community Lettings   
 
The Panel received deputations from representatives of Pinner United Football Club 
and Harrow Tamil School Association, stating their concern about the proposed 
transition from the Community Lettings scheme to a grants system.  Deputees felt that 
there would be an unacceptable financial burden for their organisations under the 
proposed grants system. 
 
The Director of Financial and Business Strategy presented a report outlining progress 
towards abolishing the Community Lettings scheme.  The Panel heard that there had 
been difficulties in the transition, particularly in balancing cost-neutrality for 
organisations using the old scheme and the desire of schools to increase their charges 
to cover costs. 
 
Whilst there had already been several delays in implementing the new system, the 
Director of Financial and Business strategy advised the Panel that transition was not 
feasible at this point. As a result the Panel: 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to the Portfolio Holder for Business Development)  
 
That (1) the difficulties that had been encountered with the community lettings system 
be noted; 
 
(2)  the transfer of community lettings into the main grants be delayed system for the 
time being; 
 
(3  the charging and payment policy for community lettings from 1 September 2006 be 
revised to facilitate the transition to the grants system; 
 
(4)  agreement of the criteria for grants to education lettings from 1 September 2006 be 
deferred pending clarification of their impact upon voluntary organisations. 
 
[REASON:  To ensure a smooth transition for community lettings and minimise the 
adverse impact of changes on voluntary groups.] 
 
(See also Minutes 9 and 10.) 
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

1. Appointment of Chair:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the appointment, at the Cabinet meeting on 8 June 2006, of 
Councillor Joyce Nickolay as Chairman of the Grants Advisory Panel for the Municipal 
Year 2006/2007. 
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Myra Michael Councillor Julia Merison 
Councillor Asad Omar Councillor Nizam Ismail 
 

3. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that (1) the following Members declared a prejudicial interest 
arising from their involvement with the organisations listed. Accordingly they left the 
room and took no part in the discussion or voting on the applications relating to these 
organisations: 
 
Agenda Item. Member Organisation and nature of 

Interest 
 

14. Grant Funding     
2006/07 – 
Reserved Grants 

Councillor Mrs Anjana 
Patel  

Harrow Mencap (ALG Grants 
Committee Representative) 
 

 Deven Pillay, Adviser Harrow Mencap (Chief 
Executive) 

 



 
 
 
CABINET  VOL. 3  GAP 3  
 
 
 
(2) the following Members declared a personal interest arising from their involvement 
with the organisations listed. Accordingly, they remained and took part in the 
discussion and voting on the applications relating to these organisations: 
 
Member 
 

Organisation 

Councillor Ms Nana Asante Flash Musicals 
Harrow Association of Voluntary Services 
Harrow Council for Racial Equality 
Harrow Town Centre Forum 
 

Councillor Don Billson Harrow Association of Voluntary Services 
NWLT Commission 
Harrow on the Hill Forum 
 

Councillor Julia Merison Bentley Priory Nature Reserve Committee 
Harrow Association of Disable People 
Harrow on the Hill Forum 
RAF Northolt Community Conservative Group 
 

Councillor Nizam Ismail Harrow Council for Racial Equality 
 

Councillor Joyce Nickolay ALG Grants Committee 
Bentley Priory Nature Reserve Committee 
Harrow Agenda 21 Reserve 
Harrow Association of Voluntary Services 
Harrow Citizenship Advice Bureau 
Harrow Heritage Trust Executive Committee 
Harrow in Europe 
Harrow Sports Council 
Harrow weald Common oard of Conservators 
RAF Northolt Community Consultative Group 
Middlesex Guildhall Collective and Trust Fund 
 

Councillor Mrs Anjana Patel Association Joint Committee 
Harrow Association of Voluntary Services 
Harrow on the Hill Forum 
Multi-Agency Forum on Racial Harassment 
Saint Dominic’s College 
 

Deven Pillay, Adviser Harrow Association of Voluntary Services 
Harrow Council for Racial Equality 
Harrow in Europe 
Harrow Refugee Forum 
Harrow Association of Disabled People 
 

Councillor Mrs Rekha Shah Harrow Anti-Racist Alliance 
 
(3) in future, declarations of interest would be circulated to Members of the Committee 
in advance of meetings (see also Minute 13). 
 

4. Appointment of Vice-Chairman:   
Nominations were received and seconded for Councillors Mrs Anjana Patel and Mrs 
Rekha Shah.  Upon being put to the vote, it was 
  
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Mrs Anjana Patel Vice-Chairman of the Panel for 
the Municipal Year 2006/2007. 
 

5. Arrangement of Agenda:   
 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

6. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2006, having been 
circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

7. Public Questions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 



 
 
 
GAP 4  VOL. 3 CABINET
 
 
 

8. Petitions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of the Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 13 (Part 4E 
of the Constitution). 
 

9. Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  In accordance with advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure 
Rule 14 (Part 4E of the Constitution), the Panel received deputations from 
representatives of Pinner United Football Club and Harrow Tamil School Association, 
in relation to agenda item 16, ‘Community Lettings.’ 
 

10. Community Lettings:   
Having made a recommendation to the Portfolio Holder for Business Development in 
this regard, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED:  (1)  To note that Paragraph 2.1.12 of the officer’s report should state “At 
the same time the concession given against the published hire charges for voluntary 
groups will be reduced from 85% to 70% on 1 September 2006, to 60% on 1 April 
2007, and 50% on 30 September 2008.”; 
 
(2)  to request an officer report on the grants criteria be brought to a future meeting.  
 

11. Terms of Reference:   
A Member expressed concern that the terms of reference before the Panel did not 
make reference to the Panel’s capacity to decide on grants appeals.  As a result, it was  
 
RESOLVED:  That the terms of reference be reviewed at the next meeting of the 
Panel. 
 

12. Voluntary Sector Advisor Report:   
The Panel received a report of the Voluntary Sector Advisor, detailing his observations 
and concerns relating to the grants process. 
 
The Advisor expressed the view that greater clarity was needed on the issue of 
whether the Panel was to receive deputations, and that the application form should be 
streamlined in some aspects, such as: 
 
•  Questions reflecting the size of the grant applied for should be included in the 

application process 
 
•  The Panel should adopt clearer processes in relation to appeals, owing to negative 

perceptions of the voluntary sector. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the above be noted. 
 

13. The Grants Function:   
The Panel received a report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy setting 
out a number of recommendations relating to the administration of the Grants Function 
for the Municipal Year 2006/2007. 
 
Having discussed the proposals outlined in the officer report, the Panel agreed to the 
following administrative arrangements: 
 
Conduct of Meetings 
 
•  To provide declarations of interest in writing prior to meetings of the Panel; 
 
•  to allow deputations yearly in November [Note: Councillors Ms Nana Asante, 

Nizam Ismail, Mrs Rekha Shah, and Mrs Sasi Suresh wished to be recorded as 
having voted against this decision]; 

 
•  further to the above, to hold an extra meeting of the Panel in November if 

necessary, according to the number of deputations received, and one in December 
[Note Councillors Ms Nana Asante, Nizam Ismail, Mrs Rekha Shah, and Mrs Sasi 
Suresh wished to be recorded as having abstained from voting on this decision]; 

 
•  to approve the suggested business for the Panel as set out in Appendix 1 of the 

officer report [Note: Councillors Ms Nana Asante, Nizam Ismail, Mrs Rekha Shah, 
and Mrs Sasi Suresh wished to be recorded as having abstained from voting on 
this decision]. 



 
 
 
CABINET  VOL. 3  GAP 5  
 
 
 
 
Eligibility for Grants 
 
•  To approve new conditions for grant applications as set out in Appendix 2 of the 

officer report, with the stipulation that criteria relating to the proportion of 
membership living in Harrow, and to displaying Harrow Council’s logo on grants 
over £1,000, be examined; 

 
•  to enforce strictly these conditions, and to make clear to applicants that the Panel 

would not support applications from particular groups or for particular activities. 
 
Use of Premises and Facilities 
 
•  To request that the Director of Financial and Business Strategy perform an internal 

survey of organisations using Council premises for free or with subsidy, to 
determine the viability of bringing the use of Council premises into the grants 
application system. This could also be facilitated with an appropriate question on 
the application form. 

 
Allocation of the Grants Budget for 2007/2008 
 
•  To note the provisional allocation of the budget for 2007/2008; 
 
•  to agree that responsibility for Arts Culture Harrow should transfer to Cabinet in 

due course. The Panel also requested that a visit to the Arts Centre in Harrow be 
organised before the December meeting. 

 
The Application Process and Timetable 
 
•  To approve a new application form, as set out at Appendix 4 of the officer report; 
 
•  to agree the timetable for 2007/2008 Grant Applications, as set out in Appendix 5 

of the officer report; 
 
•  to agree the communications strategy set out at Appendix 6 of the officer report; 
 
•  to allow multiple applications for grants from a single group; 
 
•  that late applications should not be considered. 
 
Review Process 
 
•  To maintain the current system of review by existing Panel Members [Note: 

Councillors Ms Nana Asante, Nizam Ismail, Mrs Rekha Shah, and Mrs Sasi Suresh 
wished to be recorded as having voted against this decision] 

 
Three Year Funding 
 
•  That any grant awarded exceeding £10, 000 should be in the form of a three year 

SLA 
 
Management and Monitoring of Grants and SLAs 
 
•  To nominate lead officers for SLAs; 
 
•  to introduce performance reports. 
 
The Role of Strategic or Umbrella Groups 
 
•  To review the role of strategic or umbrella groups at a later date; 
 
Edward Harvist Trust 
 
•  To agree a maximum for grants from the Edward Harvist Trust of £ 2,000, although 

most grants would likely be of a smaller amount; 
 
•  to agree that applications to the Trust should be considered on an annual basis. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the above changes to the administration of the grants function be 
adopted. 
 



 
 
 
GAP 6  VOL. 3 CABINET
 
 
 

14. Grant Funding 2006/07 - Deferred Grants:   
(See Recommendation 2). 
 

15. Grant Funding 2006/07- Reserved Grants:   
(See Recommendation 3). 
 

16. Edward Harvist Trust Charity - Reserved Grants:   
(See Recommendation 4). 
 

17. Community Premises:   
An officer introduced a report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy, 
updating the Panel on progress on the Community Premises Review. 
 
The Panel heard that of the recommendations listed in the officer report, some minor 
changes could be implemented quickly, such as a change of criteria to use of space 
rather than hours of use and the possible introduction of a small charge for a meeting 
room.  This would allow more voluntary groups to use the meeting room as this was 
under-utilised at present.  More major recommendations, such as setting up a 
Community Trust, required more research and had notable resource implications. 
 
In commenting on the report, the Voluntary Sector Advisor expressed the view that the 
support of the Council was required in developing the recommendations, particularly 
regarding the establishment of a Community Trust, which would require the provision of 
meeting rooms.  The Panel heard that the advisor would bring suggestions about the 
establishment of a Community Trust to the next meeting of the Panel.  The Panel noted 
that any recommendations regarding the establishment of a Trust required approval by 
Members and further consultation with groups. 
 
An officer commented that resources such as the Specialist Funding officer were 
available to the voluntary sector, and that recommendations such as the creation an 
information sheet and directory of available premises were being investigated.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

18. Association of London Governments' Future Commissioning Priorities:   
The Panel received a report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy, which 
presented an update on the Association of London Governments’ (ALG’s) future 
commissioning priorities. 
 
An officer stated that the ALG’s new approach would involve the commissioning of 
voluntary sector groups to provide services, as opposed to the previous system of 
bidding for grants.  This system was to be focused on increasing accesses to 
opportunities in London, reducing social exclusion and disadvantage, promoting 
equality and reducing discrimination. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the above be noted. 
 

19. Extension of the Guillotine:   
In accordance with Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Rule 12.1 (Part 4E of the 
Constitution) it was 
 
RESOLVED:  (1)  At 10.00 pm to continue until 10.30 pm; 
 
(2)  at 10.30 pm to continue until 10.45 pm; 
 
(3)  at 10.45 pm to continue until 10.46 pm. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 10.46 pm) 
 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR JOYCE NICKOLAY 
Chairman 
 

 


